

No. 00 - 1406

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
—

JANIS E. EGGLESTON  
Senior Staff Attorney  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
44 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2080  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629

GARY PHELAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAMMY MARZIGLIANO  
KLEBANOFF & PHELAN, P.C.  
433 South Main Street  
Suite 117  
West Hartford, CT 06110  
(860) 313-5005

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The ADA Provides Employees With Disabilities With The Right To Decide For Themselves What Risks To Undertake In The Workplace .....	6
A. The EEOC’s Extension Of The “Direct Threat” Defense To Threats To Self Is Pro- hibited By The Statute Upon Which The ADA Was Patterned .....	6
B. The EEOC’s Extension Of The “Direct Threat” Defense To Include Threats To Self Is Not Entitled To Deference .....	10
C. Congress Omitted The “Threat To Self” Language From The “Direct Threat” De- fense .....	13
II. Mario Echazabal Is A “Qualified Individual With A Disability” Under The ADA .....	15
A. The ADA Does Not Require Disabled Em- ployees to Show That They Are Able to Perform Their Jobs Without Posing A Risk of Harm to Themselves .....	15

B. The Employer Carries The Burden Of Proof Under the ADA’s “Direct Threat” Defense . . .	17
III. Limiting The Ada’s “Direct Threat” Defense To Threats To The Safety Or Health Of Others Will Not Nullify Workplace Safety Laws . . . . .	19
IV. An Employer Is Not Immune From Liability Un- der The ADA’s “Direct Threat” Defense Merely Because It Relied On A Doctor’s Advice . . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i><b>Federal Cases</b></i>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkenburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) .....	25
<i>Andrews v. State of Ohio</i> , 104 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Bentivegna v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 694 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Bey v. Bolger</i> , 540 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Pa. 1982) .....	13
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	12, 13, 19, 28
<i>Browning v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001) .....	14
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....	1
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1164 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	18, 28

<i>EEOC v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 419 (W.D. Va. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom., Martinson v. Kinney</i> <i>Shoe Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>EEOC v. Texas Bus Lines</i> , 923 F. Supp. 965 (S.D. Tex. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1823 (U.S., Jan. 15, 2002) . . . . .	1
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Gile v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	13
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	14
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson</i> <i>Controls, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	17
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson</i> <i>Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	4, 8, 9, 17, 22, 23, 25
<i>Kalskett v. Larson Manufacturing Co.</i> <i>of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2001) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Kohnke v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Ill. 1996) . . . . .	11, 14, 15

<i>Laurin v. Providence Hospital</i> , 150 F.3d 52 (1st Cir.1998) .....	17, 18
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit and Steamship Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1948) .....	22
<i>Montolete v. Bolger</i> , 767 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Muller v. The State of Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908) .....	6, 7
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 164 F.3d 1243, 1248 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	1
<i>Rizzo v. Children's World Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Florida v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	12, 13
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Izzo v. Meriden-Wallingford Hospital</i> , 676 A.2d 857 (Conn. 1996) .....	22
<i>People v. Pymm</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 511, 563 N.E.2d 1 (1990) .....	25, 26

*State v. Industrial Accident Commission*,  
306 P.2d 64 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957) . . . . . 22

**Statutes**

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

42 U.S.C. §12101 *et seq.* . . . . . 1  
42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(5) . . . . . 9  
42 U.S.C. §12111(3) . . . . . 10, 23  
42 U.S.C. §12111(8) . . . . . 16  
42 U.S.C. §12112(a) . . . . . 15  
42 U.S.C. §12112(b)(6) . . . . . 18  
42 U.S.C. §12112(g) . . . . . 5, 15  
42 U.S.C. §12113 . . . . . 4, 18  
42 U.S.C. §12113(b) . . . . . 10, 14, 18  
42 U.S.C. §12117(a) . . . . . 9  
42 U.S.C. §12182(b)(3) . . . . . 11  
42 U.S.C. §12201(a) . . . . . 13

LONG-SHORE AND HARBOR COMPENSATION ACT

33 U.S.C. §§901-50 . . . . . 23

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970

29 U.S.C. §651 *et seq.* . . . . . 24

29 U.S.C. §654(a)(1) . . . . . 25

REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

29 U.S.C. §791(a) . . . . . 13, 14

29 U.S.C. §794(d) . . . . . 13, 14

TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

42 U.S.C. §2000e *et seq.* . . . . . 4, 7, 8

***Regulations***

28 C.F.R. §36.208 . . . . . 12

29 C.F.R. §1630.2 . . . . . 24

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(i) . . . . . 15

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(iii) . . . . . 15

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(n) . . . . . 15

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(n)(1) . . . . . 15

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(r) . . . . . 10, 23, 28

49 C.F.R. §391.41(b)(1) . . . . . 25



***Legislative History***

Americans With Disabilities Act: Hearings Before The House Committee On Small Business, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. 126 (1990) . . . . .	9
H.R. Rep. No. 485, pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 41 (1990) . . . . .	10
H.R. Rep. No. 485, pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 74 (1990) . . . . .	10
H.R. Rep. No. 485, pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1990) . . . . .	21
H.R. Rep. No. 485, pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 48 (1990) . . . . .	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 546, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 60 (1990) . . . . .	18

***Other Authorities***

Peter David Blank, <i>Employment, Disability and the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2000) . . . . .	19
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000) . . . . .	24
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Workers Compensation and the ADA, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Sept. 3, 1996) . . . . .	21

John Hockenberry, <i>Moving Violations: War Zones, Wheelchairs and Declarations of Independence</i> (1995) . . . . .	20
Arthur Larson, <i>Larson's Workers Compensation Desk Edition</i> (1991) . . . . .	20
Katelyn S. Oldham, Comment: <i>The Implications of Echazabal v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. for Employers and for the Administration of Workers Compensation and the Occupational Safety and Health Act</i> , 80 Or. L. Rev. 327 (2001) . . . . .	23, 24, 25
Gary Phelan and Janet Bond Arterton, <i>Disability Discrimination in the Workplace</i> (West Group 1992-2001) . . . . .	8, 9, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts 496A (1965) . . . . .	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts 496B (1965) . . . . .	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts 496D (1965) . . . . .	24
Scott E. Schaffer, Note, <i>Echazabal v. Chevron, Inc.: Conquering the Final Frontier of Paternalistic Employment Practices</i> , 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1441 (2001) . . . . .	14, 19, 20, 22, 24
Joseph Shapiro, <i>No Pity: People with Disabilities Forging a New Civil Rights Movement</i> (1993) . . . . .	9
Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Jan. 26, 1992) . . . . .	21
